Series B Preferred Stock and (iv) the net cash proceeds of approximately $7,196,465 from the issuance of 10,429,660 shares of our common stock upon the exercise of
previously issued warrants, all subsequent to September 30, 2020. After giving effect to these transactions, our pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30,
2020 would have been approximately $0.45 per share.

After giving effect to the foregoing transactions and the sale of shares of common stock in this offering in the aggregate amount of $3,258,344 at an assumed approximate
offering price of $0.83 per share, which is the last reported sale price of our common stock on the NYSE American on February 3, 2021 and after deducting estimated offering
commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020 would have been
approximately $31,690,726 or $0.47 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.02 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.36 per share to investors participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution per
share to investors participating in this offering:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 0.83

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020  $ 0.45
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing our common stock in this

offering  $ 0.02

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering
   $ 0.47

Dilution per share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering   $ 0.36

The above discussion and table are based on 19,842,955 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2020, which does not include the following, all as of
September 30, 2020:

 · 2,460,325 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted-average exercise price of $3.62 per share;
 · 4,000,000 shares of common stock which were reserved for future equity awards that may be granted in the future under our equity incentive plans prior to issuance of

options to purchase 1,540,000 shares with a weighted average exercise price of $0.417 per shares issued subsequent to September 30, 2020;